
Interim report 
for Q3 2012

Highlights • Financial highlights • Management report • Events in Q3 2012 • Events after Q3 2012

Belinostat active clinical trials • Financial review • Statement • Financial statements 

Statement of comprehensive income • Balance sheet • Cash flow statements • Statement of changes in equity • Notes



Highlights

Highlights from Q3
•	 On August 30, 2012 Topotarget made 

changes to its executive management 
team and initiated a strategic review 
process

•	 On September 21, 2012, Topotarget an-
nounced that the primary endpoint for 
the pivotal BELIEF trial (CLN-19) of an 
objective response rate of at least 20% 
had been reached

•	 It was communicated on September 
17, 2012 that favorable clinical data of 
belinostat in acute myeloid leukemia 
was to be presented at ESMO 2012

Highlights from the financial results 
for the period January 1 to September 
30, 2012
•	 Topotarget recognized revenues of DKK 

3.4 million during the period (DKK 67.7 
million in the same period in 2011)

•	 The research and development costs 
were DKK 38.0 million during the period 
(DKK 44.5 million in the same period in 
2011)

•	 The administrative expenses were DKK 
27.7 million during the period (DKK 29.9 
million in the same period in 2011)

•	 The net loss from continued operations 
before tax for the period was DKK -63.3 
million (DKK -9.7 million for the same 
period in 2011)

•	 The net financials showed a profit of 
DKK 0.1 million during the period (net 
loss of DKK -1.6 million in the same pe-
riod in 2011)

•	 The Group’s net cash and cash equiva-
lents as of September 30, 2012 totaled 
DKK 54.1 million (DKK 114.3 million at 
year-end 2011)
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Financial highlights and ratios   9 months 9 months Total 
   2012 2011 2011

DKK ’000

Revenue   3,391  67,733   65,598 

Research and development costs    (38,037)  (44,497)  (54,345)

Administrative expenses    (27,689)  (29,852)  (40,765)

Operating (loss)/profit    (63,398)  (8,045)   (31,352)

Net financials    123   (1,629)  1,087 

Net loss from continued operations before tax    (63,275) (9,674)  (30,265)

Net loss from discontinued operations    -   (5,001)  (3,999)

Total comprehensive income for the period    (63,275)  (15,007)  (33,011)

     

Basic and diluted EPS continued operations    (0.48)  (0.08)  (0.22)

Basic and diluted EPS discontinued operations   -  (0.04)  (0.25)

     

Consolidated balance sheet     

Cash and cash equivalents    54,077  132,118   114,302 

Equity    268,161   347,753   330,729 

Total assets   294,382  386,742   370,476 

     

Consolidated cash flow statement     

Cash flow from operating activities    (59,964)  (73,044)  (88,847)

Cash flow from investing activities    (261) 95  (1,919)

Cash flow from financing activities   -  -   - 

     

Consolidated ratios     

Number of fully paid shares at the end of period    132,652,050   132,652,050   132,652,050 

Average number of shares for the period    132,652,050   132,652,050   132,652,050 

Assets/equity    1.1   1.1   1.1 

Market price at end of period    2.35  1.95   2.51 

Net asset value per share    2.22   2.92   2.79 

Average number of full-time employees   25 46 42

Financial highlights

Outlook 2012
Topotarget expects a pre-tax loss in the range of DKK 80-85 million for the full-year financial result of 2012 excluding potential 
milestones. The expected year-end cash position is DKK 35-40 million. The updated guidance is within the range previously an-
nounced on March 14, 2012 in connection with the announcement of the annual report for 2011 and again on August 29, 2012 in the 
interim report for Q2 2012.
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Two important events occurred the third 
quarter of 2012. First, the pivotal study for 
belinostat in peripheral T-cell lymphoma 
(PTCL) met its primary endpoint of an ob-
jective response rate of ≥20%. And second, 
the company, prior to this event, initiated 
a strategic review process with a view to 
maximizing the value for the shareholders.

BELIEF study met primary endpoint
On September 21, 2012, we announced that 
the primary endpoint had been met for the 
belinostat pivotal BELIEF trial, evaluating 
the efficacy and safety of belinostat for the 
treatment of patients with relapsed/refrac-
tory PTCL. This is an important milestone 
for Topotarget as it is a prerequisite for the 
Special Protocol Assessment (SPA) agree-
ment that the U.S. Food and Drug Admin-
istration (FDA) has provided for belinostat 
for the treatment of PTCL. Our partner in 
North America, Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, 
has the responsibility to file the New Drug 
Application (NDA) for belinostat in PTCL in 
the US. Spectrum Pharmaceuticals expects 
to communicate the top-line results from 
the  trial  at  the  end  of Q4  2012  and  fur-
ther expects to file an NDA with the FDA 
in mid-2013.

Following the potential NDA filing, 
Topotarget is entitled to receive one mil-
lion shares of common stock in Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals and a double-digit mil-
lion USD cash payment if Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals receive acceptance 
from the FDA to file the belinostat NDA. 
If belinostat is approved by the FDA, 
Topotarget will further receive a double-
digit million USD cash payment as well as 
royalty from upcoming sales. 

Strategic review
In order to explore the full potential of 
belinostat and with the aim to maximize 
the value for our shareholders, the Board 
of Directors initiated a strategic review at 
the end of August in order to be able to 
evaluate and execute different strategic 
options. These options include partner-
ing of belinostat outside the territory of 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, a merger with 
an industrial partner, or a sale of the com-
pany. Several interested companies have 
been in contact with Topotarget, whilst no 
decision has been made with regard to en-
tering into any specific transaction at this 
time.

To reflect the current scope of the compa-
ny’s activities and prepare for the outcome 
of the above-mentioned strategic review, 
it was decided to change the executive 
management team. Anders Fink Vadsholt 
was appointed to the position of CEO, 
whilst he retains his responsibilities as CFO. 
Topotarget’s Chairman, Bo Jesper Hansen, 
has taken the position of Executive Chair-
man. In relation hereto, it will be proposed 
at the forthcoming Extraordinary General 
Meeting on November 26, 2012 to change 
the incentive pay guidelines in order to en-

able the remuneration of the Chairman of 
the Board with an assignment-based cash 
bonus in extraordinary cases.

In order to provide the company with the 
highest level of financial flexibility both 
during and after the strategic review, it 
will moreover be proposed at the Extraor-
dinary General Meeting that the com-
pany may at one or more occasions, by 
resolution of the Board of Directors, ob-
tain loans against issuance of convertible 
bonds which gives the right to subscribe 
for shares in the company. If exercised, 
the convertible bonds shall be offered at 
a subscription price and a conversion price 
that correspond in aggregate to at least 
the market price of the shares at the time 
of the decision of the Board of Directors. 
For a full description of the proposal, 
please read the company announcement 
released on November 2, 2012. 

Looking forward
In Q4 and onwards, Topotarget is looking 
forward to announcing further informa-
tion on the PTCL BELIEF study together 
with Spectrum Pharmaceuticals as well as 
communicating any decisions relating to 
the company’s strategic review process.

Management report

“We are looking forward to announcing 
further information on the PTCL BELIEF 
study together with our US partner and 
also to communicate any decisions 
related to the company's strategic review 
process to our shareholders”. 

CEO, Anders Vadsholt
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Topotarget initiates strategic review 
and changes executive management
In August, Topotarget announced the en-
gagement of an investment bank for a 
review of and advice on the execution of 
the company’s strategic options. In relation 
hereto, the Board of Directors and execu-
tive management decided to change the 
structure and size of the executive man-
agement team to reflect the current scope 
of the company’s activities. 

CLN-19 PTCL – BELIEF
The pivotal BELIEF trial (CLN-19) evaluat-
ing the efficacy and safety of belinostat for 
the treatment of patients with relapsed/
refractory PTCL has met its primary end-
point. A Special Protocol Assessment (SPA) 
agreement with the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) requires the BELIEF 
trial to reach an objective response rate of 
at least 20% and this objective was met. 
Data from the trial are being further ana-

lyzed and are expected to be communi-
cated during Q4 2012.

Clinical belinostat abstract at ESMO 
2012
Favorable clinical data of belinostat in 
acute myeloid leukemia was presented 
at the 2012 ESMO (European Society for 
Medical Oncology) conference. The results 
presented demonstrate anti-leukemic ac-
tivity of belinostat in combination with 
idarubicin and indicate that specific patient 
subgroups could potentially benefit from 
belinostat treatment when given in combi-
nation with idarubicin based on analysis of 
gene expression profiling.

To view the abstract, please refer to 
Company Announcement 15-12 re-
leased on September 17, 2012. The an-
nouncement is available on our website,  
www.topotarget.com. 

CLN-17 CUP
Following the release of top-line data on 
June 29, 2012, Topotarget released further 
exploratory analysis for its randomized 
phase II belinostat trial in patients with CUP 
(cancer of unknown primary) on August 
28, 2012. Although the study did not meet 
the primary efficacy endpoint of significant 
PFS improvement, the significant increase 
in the objective response rate together 
with a favorable separation of the over-
all survival curves after eight months are 
encouraging. Both the BelCaP (belinostat 
in combination with carboplatin and pacli-
taxel) combination and the maintenance 
treatment with oral belinostat were gener-
ally well-tolerated.

Events in Q3 2012
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Events after Q3 2012

Belinostat abstract at ASH 2012
In November a clinical belinostat abstract 
was made public on the American Society 
of Hematologys hompage in connection 
with the conference’s annual meeting. The 
abstract is an update of an investigator-
initiated phase I trial for the determination 
of the recommended phase II doses for 
belinostat in combination with bortezomib 
in patients with hematological malignan-
cies. The combination shows evidence of 
clinical activity (one complete response, 
two partial responses, and eight patients 
obtaining stable disease among 22 evalu-
able patients) and is well-tolerated in 
patients with relapsed or refractory acute 
leukemia (AML), myelodysplastic syn-
drome (MDS), or chronic myelogenous 
leukemia in blast crises. Dose escalation 
continues as the maximum tolerated dose 
has not been reached. The poster will be 
presented at ASH on December 10, 2012.

Notice to convene  
Extraordinary General Meeting
On November 2, 2012, notice was given 
that an Extraordinary General Meeting 
of Topotarget will be held on November 

26, 2012. The main topics on the agenda 
for the Extraordinary General Meeting is 
a proposal to authorize the Board of Di-
rectors to take up a loan against issuance 
of convertible bonds and the approval of 
revised incentive pay guidelines for the 
remuneration of the company’s Board of 
Directors and Management.

Orphan drug designation
On October 15, 2012, the European Com-
mission granted an orphan drug designa-
tion to belinostat for the treatment of PTCL 
in the EU – an important milestone on 
the path to the registration of belinostat 
for this rare, life-threatening form of non-
Hodgkin’s lymphoma. 

An orphan drug designation is granted 
to drugs with a potential to treat rare, 
life-threatening, or chronic debilitating 
diseases for which there are no effective 
therapies available. The orphan drug des-
ignation offers important incentives such 
as fee reductions for various regulatory 
activities and 10 years’ marketing exclusiv-
ity in the EU following drug approval. 

CLN-14 STS met predefined protocol 
criteria
Initial results from a phase II clinical trial of 
belinostat in combination with doxorubicin 
in patients with STS (soft tissue sarcomas) 
met predefined protocol criteria of three 
responses among 20 patients with STS in 
the phase II part to continue into the fur-
ther clinical development. 

Among the 20 patients, one patient ob-
tained a complete response and two had 
partial response. Furthermore, an addi-
tional 12 patients achieved disease stabi-
lization. This corresponds to an objective 
response rate of 15% and a 75% disease 
control rate. All 15 patients remained in 
disease control at the three-month land-
mark analysis. These are encouraging 
data since patients suffering from sarco-
mas have a very dismal prognosis and few 
treatment options. Sarcomas are a group 
of solid tumors in the connective tissue 
of the body that are treated with surgery, 
chemotherapy, and/or radiation. 
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Belinostat active clinical trials

          
       Enrollment  Time 
Indication Study Sponsor Phase I Phase II Pivotal Target # status Milestone frame 

PTCL
 BELIEF 

SPPI 
    

100
 

Completed
  Top-line results  Q4 2012 

 (CLN-19)       NDA filing H1 2013

       Phase II, Results 

Solid + STS CLN-14 TT    55 stage I  phase II, H1 2013 

 
 

     completed stage I

Drug-drug CLN-20 SPPI/TT    39 Recruiting Top-line results  H2 2012 

interaction

NSCLC SPI-1014-Bel SPPI/TT
    

35 Recruiting
 Recruitment  

n/a
 

        completed 

 ( TOPOTArGET Or SPECTrUM PHArMACEUTICALS)

Note: TT = Topotarget / SPPI = Spectrum Pharmaceuticals

Peripheral T-cell lymphoma (PTCL) – 
BELIEF (CLN-19)
Belinostat is currently in a pivotal study 
for the treatment of relapsed or refrac-
tory PTCL. PTCL is a hematological disease 
including a heterogeneous group of ma-
lignancies of T-cell origin that represents 
about 10-15% of all cases of non-Hodg-
kin’s lymphoma. It is an aggressive, high-
grade type of cancer with a poor prognosis 
of expected survival of approximately two 
years from diagnosis without treatment. 
The projections for annual cancer inci-
dences point to 15,500 new cases of PTCL 
in the US, Japan, and in top-5 EU coun-
tries. The study was initiated by Topotarget 
and is sponsored, conducted, and finalized 
by our partner Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. 
A key milestone was reached in September 
2011 when the study was closed for recruit-

ment after the inclusion of 129 patients. 
There is a Special Protocol Assessment in 
place with the FDA and under these terms 
the study has to reach a response rate 
of at least 20% as the primary endpoint. 
The study met this primary endpoint in 
September 2012. There are still patients in 
treatment and we anticipate that the top-
line data will be available by the end of 
Q4  2012.  A New Drug  Application  (NDA) 
submission to the FDA is expected to be 
filed by Spectrum Pharmaceuticals sub-
sequently in mid-2013. Following FDA’s 
acceptance of the NDA, Topotarget is en-
titled to receive one million shares of com-
mon stock in Spectrum Pharmaceuticals 
and a double-digit million USD cash pay-
ment. If belinostat is approved by the FDA, 
Topotarget will further receive a double-
digit million USD cash payment.

Solid tumors and soft tissue sarcoma 
(STS) – CLN-14
After the maximum tolerated dose of 
belinostat in combination with doxorubicin 
was established in patients with solid tu-
mors, an expansion cohort was initiated 
in patients with STS. The expansion cohort 
was planned in two stages, with 20 pa-
tients to be included in the first stage and 
20 patients in the second phase. Initial 
results met the protocol criteria and were 
presented in a press release in September 
2012. The study will continue to assess the 
objective response rate and duration of re-
sponse, disease control rate, and overall 
survival of the enrolled patients. Further 
clinical development plans will be based 
on data emerging from this study and 
scientific advices from competent authori-
ties. The enrollment into the first stage 
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of phase II is complete and the complete 
top-line results are expected in H1 2013.

Drug-drug interaction – CLN-20
The aim of the CLN-20 is to support the 
NDA filing with safety data on poten-
tial drug-drug interactions. The study is 
conducted in the Topotarget/Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals collaboration and is 
overlooked by Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. 
Approximately 39 patients are expected 
to be included in the study. The study is 
recruiting according to plan and top-line 
results are anticipated in H2 2012.

Non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) – 
SPI-1014
This is a phase I/II maximum tolerated 
dose study of belinostat in combination 

with carboplatin plus paclitaxel (BelCaP) 
in chemotherapy-naïve patients with stage 
IV NSCLC. The study was initiated in March 
2011 and up to 35 patients are expected to 
be enrolled. Several dose levels have been 
investigated so far. Topotarget/ Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals are co-sponsors and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals is overlooking 
the US-based study.

NCI-sponsored studies
The National Cancer Institute (NCI) is a 
prestigious and world-leading oncol-
ogy research association and is sponsor-
ing a vast number of studies in oncology 
and malignant hematological diseases. 
Topotarget and Spectrum Pharmaceuticals 
are in collaboration with the NCI study-
ing belinostat and investigating treatment 

options in several indications with a high 
unmet medical need. These studies are 
conducted in support of the development 
program sponsored by Topotarget and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. The NCI spon-
sors and conducts the studies under their 
auspices and therefore the timelines and 
communication/publication given are un-
der the control of the NCI.

Trial Initiated

NCI7251: A Phase 1 Trial of PXD101 (Belinostat) in Combination with  

13-cis-Retinoic Acid in Advanced Solid Tumor Malignancies.   Q4 2006

NCI8238: A Phase I Study of Belinostat in Combination with  

Cisplatin and Etoposide in Adults with Advanced Cancers.  Q3 2009

NCI8602: A Phase 1/2 Study of PXD101 (Belinostat) in Combination  

with Cisplatin, Doxorubicin and Cyclophosphamide in the First Line  

Treatment of Advanced or Recurrent Thymic Malignancies.  Q2 2010

NCI8846: A Phase I Pharmacokinetic Study of Belinostat for Solid Tumors  

and Lymphomas in Patients with Varying Degrees of Hepatic Dysfunction.  Q1 2011

NCI-SPONSOrED STUDIES IN COLLABOrATION wITH 
TOPOTArGET AND SPECTrUM PHArMACEUTICALS

Please note that the NCI is responsible for any communication relating to the above studies
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The  financial  report  for Q3  2012  compris-
es the parent company Topotarget A/S 
and the four wholly-owned subsidiaries 
Topotarget UK Ltd, Topotarget Germany 
AG, Topotarget Switzerland S.A., and 
Topotarget Netherlands B.V. (the Group). 

Unless otherwise stated, the financial re-
view is based on the Group’s consolidated 
financial information for the period July 1 
to September 30, 2012 with comparative 
figures for the Group for the same period 
in 2011. 

Income statement
The total comprehensive income for the 
period was DKK -22.0 million (DKK -17.3 
million for the same period in 2011). 

revenues
Topotarget recognized revenues of DKK 1.2 
million during the period (DKK 10.3 million 
in the same period in 2011). Revenues are 
primarily composed of royalty income as 
per our agreement with SpePharm Holding 
regarding Savene® and income as per our 
collaboration agreement with Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals. The large reduction is 
directly due to the finalization of the de-
ferred income from the upfront milestone 

payment from Spectrum Pharmaceuticals 
as  explained  in  our  interim  report  for Q1 
2012.

Costs
Production costs, which amounted to 
DKK 0.4 million (DKK 0.6 million in the 
same period in 2011), include Topotarget 
personnel costs related to the Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals collaboration agreement. 

Research and development costs were 
DKK 12.2 million (DKK 15.3 million in the 
same period in 2011). The reduction in costs 
by 20% is primarily due to the finalization 
of clinical projects. 

Administrative expenses were DKK 10.0 
million (DKK 7.6 million in the same pe-
riod in 2011). The increase in costs relates 
to a one-time cost of DKK 3.1 million in 
connection with changes in the executive 
management team. 

Discontinued operations comprise the di-
vestment of activities from the Group’s US 
subsidiary which was sold in December 
2011. Because of the divestment in 2011, 
there are no comparative figures for 2012.

Net financials
The net financials showed a net expense 
of DKK -0.6 million (DKK -1.7 million net 
expense in the same period in 2011). The 
financial expense is mainly due to ex-
change rate fluctuations in the US dollar.

Balance sheet
The balance sheet amounted to DKK 
294.4 in total assets as of September 30, 
2012 (DKK 386.7 million in the same period 
in 2011). 

The Group’s net cash and cash equivalents 
as of September 30, 2012 totaled DKK 54.1 
million (DKK 114.3 million at year-end 
2011) and the equity amounted to DKK 
268.2 million (DKK 330.7 million at year-
end 2011). 

Non-current liabilities as of September 
2012 were DKK 3.1 million (DKK 14.7 million 
in the same period in 2011). The reason for 
the large reduction is the reclassification 
of the CuraGen loan from non-current li-
abilities to current liabilities in the amount 
of DKK 11.1 million (see Note 1).

Financial review of Q3 2012
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Statement by the Board of Directors 
and executive management 

The Board of Directors and executive man-
agement today discussed and adopted the 
interim report for Topotarget for the period 
January 1 to September 30, 2012. 

The interim report is presented in accord-
ance with IAS 34 as adopted by the EU and 
additional Danish disclosure requirements 
on the presentation of interim reports by 
listed companies. 

The interim report is not audited or re-
viewed. 

We consider the accounting policies to be 
appropriate. Accordingly, the interim report 
gives a true and fair view of the Group’s 
assets, liabilities, and financial position at 
September 30, 2012 and of the Group’s 
operations and cash flows for the period 
January 1 to September 30, 2012. 

Within the next twelve months, manage-
ment expects to receive significant mile-
stone payments from both Apricus Bio-
sciences and Spectrum Pharmaceuticals 
that will enable the continued develop-
ment of belinostat after mid-2013. Con-
sequently, Topotarget has prepared its 

financial statement on a going concern 
basis. Management acknowledges that 
there are some risks associated with this 
strategy which is set out under Accounting 
policies in Note 1 of this interim financial 
statement. 

In our opinion, the interim report gives a 
true and fair view of the development in 
the activities and the financial position of 
the Group, the results for the period, and 
of the Group’s financial position in gen-
eral and further gives a fair description of 
significant risks and uncertain factors that 
may affect the Group.

Copenhagen, November 12, 2012 

Executive management 

Anders Vadsholt 
Chief Executive Officer  

Board of Directors 

Bo Jesper Hansen  
Chairman 

Anker Lundemose  Gisela Schwab  Ingelise Saunders 

Jeffrey H. Buchalter Karsten Witt Per Samuelsson
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 Q3 Q3 9 months 9 months Total 
 2012 2011 2012 2011 2011

DKK ’000

Revenues  1,152 10,318 3,391 67,733 65,598

Production costs  (381) (627)  (1,062)  (1,428)  (1,840)

Research and development costs  (12,172) (15,305)  (38,037)  (44,497)  (54,345)

Administrative expenses  (9,974) (7,592)  (27,689)  (29,852)  (40,765)

Operating loss  (21,375) (13,207)  (63,398)  (8,045)   (31,352)

     

Financial income and expenses  (610) (1,746)  123  (1,629)  1,087 

Net loss from continued operations before tax  (21,985) (14,953)  (63,275)  (9,674)  (30,265)

     

Tax on profit/(loss) for the period   -  (333)  -   (333)   1,253 

Net loss from continued operations  (21,985) (15,286)  (63,275) (10,007)  (29,012)

     

Net loss from discontinued operations   - (2,031)  -   (5,001)  (3,999)

Total comprehensive income for the period  (21,985) (17,316)  (63,275)  (15,007)  (33,011)

     

Total comprehensive income attribuable to:      

Owners of the company  (21,985) (17,316)  (63,275)  (15,007)  (33,011)

Non-controlling interests   -  -  -  -  -

Total comprehensive income for the period (21,985) (17,316)  (63,275)  (15,007)  (33,011)

     

Basic and diluted EPS continued operations  (0.17) (0.12)  (0.48) (0.08)  (0.22)

Basic and diluted EPS continued and   
discontinued operations  - (0.02) -  (0.04)  (0.25)

     

Average number of employees 23 45 25 46 42

Consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income for the period
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   Sep 30, Sep 30, Total 
   2012 2011 2011

DKK ’000

Assets

     

Intangible assets   228,902 235,155 229,626

Tangible assets   3,274 3,578 4,963

Non-current investments   507 795 608

Non-current assets   232,682 239,527 235,197

     

Inventories    -  1,374  - 

Receivables    7,624 13,723 11,210

Short-term securities    -   -  9,768

Cash and cash equivalents   54,077 132,118 114,302

Current assets   61,700 147,215 135,279

     

Assets   294,382 386,742 370,476

     

Equity and liabilities     

     

Equity   268,161  347,753  330,729 

     

Non-current liabilities   3,131  14,707  13,585 

Current liabilities   23,090  24,282  26,163 

Liabilities   26,221  38,989  39,748 

     

Equity and liabilities   294,382  386,742  370,476 

Condensed balance sheet
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Condensed cash flow statements

   Sep 30, Sep 30,  Total 
   2012 2011 2011

DKK ’000

Operating loss    (63,398) (13,045)  (31,352)

Operations loss from discontinued operations    -   -  (6,560)

Reversal of share-based payments    707  2,541   3,521 

Depreciation, amortization, and impairment losses   2,032   3,071   414 

Working capital changes    (832)  (64,228)  (58,458)

Cash flow from operating activities before interest    (61,491)  (71,661)  (92,435)

     

Received and paid interests etc.    1,527  (1,383)  2,335 

Refunded income taxes   - -  1,253 

Cash flow from operating activities    (59,964)  (73,044)  (88,847)

     

Purchase of intangible assets    -   -   - 

Purchase of tangible assets    (344)  95  (2,283)

Sale of tangible assets   83  -  - 

Purchase of investments    -   -  364 

Cash flow from investing activities    (261)  95  (1,919)

Cash flow from financing activities   -  -   - 

     

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (60,225)  (72,950)  (90,766)

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1    114,302   205,068   205,068 

Cash and cash equivalents at September 30   54,077   132,118  114,302 

     

Total cash and cash equivalents at September 30   54,077 132,118  114,302
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
for the period January 1 to September 30, 2012

   Share 
 Number of Share preminum Retained 
Group shares capital account earnings Total

  DKK ’000 DKK ’000 DKK ’000 DKK ’000

Equity at January 1, 2012  132,652,050   132,652   34,743   163,334   330,729 

     

Net loss for the period  -   -   -   (63,275)  (63,275)

Other comprehensive income for the period  -   -   -   -   - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  -   -   -   (63,275)  (63,275)

     

Recognition of share-based payment  -   -  707  -   707

Equity at September 30, 2012 132,652,050 132,652 35,450 100,059 268,161

The share capital is an undistributable reserve, while the  
other reserves are distributable for dividend purporses subject 
to the provisions of the Danish Public Companies Act.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the  
period January 1 to September 30, 2011:

Equity at January 1, 2011  132,652,050   132,652   31,222   196,345   360,219 

     

Net loss for the period  -   -   -   (15,007)  (15,007)

Other comprehensive income for the period  -   -   -   -   - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  -   -   -   (15,007)  (15,007)

     

Recognition of share-based payment  -   -   2,541   -   2,541 

Reversal of expired warrants     

Share capital increase through warrant exercise     

Equity at September 30, 2011 132,652,050 132,652 33,766 181,338 347,753

The share capital is an undistributable reserve, while the other 
reserves are distributable for dividend purporses subject to 
the provisions of the Danish Public Companies Act.
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Notes 

Management’s significant accounting assumptions and estimates

Accounting policies
The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, interim financial reporting, and additional requirements 
for interim financial statements of listed companies. No interim financial statements have been prepared for the parent company. 

The accounting policies applied in the interim report are unchanged relative to the accounting policies applied in Topotarget’s annual 
report for 2011, and are in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU and additional 
Danish disclosure requirements for annual reports of listed companies. The interim report has been prepared on a going concern basis. 

The interim report is presented in Danish kroner (DKK), which is the parent company’s functional currency.

Implementation of new and revised standards and interpretations
The consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with the new and revised standards (IFRS/IAS) and interpretations 
(IFRIC) which apply for financial years starting on or after January 1, 2012.

Standards and interpretations not yet in force
At the date of the interim report for the first nine months of 2012, a number of new or amended standards and interpretations have not 
yet entered into force and are therefore not included in this report. These new and revised standards and interpretations are not expected 
to result in any changes to the accounting policies applied.

Going concern
It is the management’s best assessment that the following risk factors could affect the milestone payments from Apricus Biosciences and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals respectively. A delay of Apricus Biosciences’ technology transfer of Totect® to another manufacturer may affect 
the timing of the USD 2 million milestone payments. Topotarget is eligible to substantial milestone payments if and when the FDA accepts 
an NDA filing for belinostat. The CLN-19 study has met the study’s primary endpoint. A delay of the NDA filing will have a negative impact 
on the projected cash flow, dependent on if and when the FDA accepts such a filing. Should any of the expected milestones be delayed, 
Topotarget has the ability to reduce costs and prolong the runway towards expected milestone payments. Consequently, Topotarget 
has prepared its financial statement on a going concern basis, even with the obvious risks, described above, associated with this strategy.

revenue recognition
Revenue is recognized when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and such economic benefits can be 
measured reliably. In addition, recognition requires that all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the rights or services included in 
the transaction have been transferred to the buyer. Income from agreements with multiple components and where the individual compo-
nents cannot be separated is recognized over the period of the agreement. In addition, recognition requires that all significant risks and 
rewards of ownership of the goods or services included in the transaction have been transferred to the buyer. If all risks and returns have 
not been transferred, revenue is recognized as deferred income until all components of the transaction have been completed.

Financial liabilities
Included in the non-current liabilities and the current liabilities is a potential payment of USD 3.0 million to CuraGen in relation to the 
purchase of the full belinostat rights in April 2008.

The reclassification from non-current liabilities relates to a potential partial payment payable within 12 months.
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